Lattice Semiconductor Corporation - ICE65L04F-LCB284C Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
Understanding Embedded - FPGAs (Field
Programmable Gate Array)
Embedded - FPGAs, or Field Programmable Gate Arrays,
are advanced integrated circuits that offer unparalleled
flexibility and performance for digital systems. Unlike
traditional fixed-function logic devices, FPGAs can be

(2.42, 30-MAR-2012)  Lattice Semiconductor Corporation
4  www.latticesemi.com
Ordering Information
Figure 2 describes the iCE65 ordering codes for all packaged, non-NVCM Programed components.  See the separate
DiePlus data sheets when ordering die-based products.
Figure 2:  iCE65 Ordering Codes Standard Device
iCE65 devices offer two power consumption, speed options.  Standard products (“-L” ordering code) have low
standby and dynamic power consumption.  The “-T” provides higher-speed logic.
Similarly, iCE65 devices are available in two operating temperature ranges, one for typical commercial applications,
the other with an extended temperature range for industrial and telecommunications applications.  The ordering
code also specifies the device package option, as described further in Table 2.
Figure 3 describes the iCE65 ordering codes for all packaged, NVCM Programmed components.
Figure 3:  iCE65 Ordering Codes NVCM Programmed Device
Logic Cells (x1000)
Configuration Memory
iCE65L 01 F – ZZZ ZZZZ
NVCM Program Code Revision
01, 04, 08
F = NVCM + reprogrammable
Customer Program Code
Logic Cells (x1,000)
Power Consumption/
Speed
Configuration Memory
Temperature Range
Package Style
iCE65L 04 F -L CB 132 C
Package Leads
-L = Low power
-T = High speed
C = Commercial
     (TJ = 0° to 70° Celsius)
I = Industrial
     (TJ = –40° to 85° Celsius)
CB = chip-scale ball grid
CS = wafer level chip-scale package (0.4 mm pitch)
VQ = very-thin quad flat pack package
04, 08
F = NVCM + reprogrammable
A
A
01, 04, 08
QN = quad flat no-lead package
Lattice Semiconductor Corporation  (2.42, 30-MAR-2011)
www.latticesemi.com  7
Each flip-flop has an additional control that defines its set or reset behavior.  As defined in the configuration image,
the control defines whether the set or reset operation is synchronized to the active CLK clock edge or whether it is
completely asynchronous.
 The SB_DFFR and SB_DFFS primitives are asynchronously controlled, solely by the SR input.  If the SR
input is High, then an SB_DFFR primitive is asynchronously reset and an SB_DFFS primitive is
asynchronously set.
 The SB_DFFSR and SB_DFFRSS primitives are synchronously controlled by both the SR input and the clock
input.  If the SR input is High at a rising edge of the clock input, then an SB_DFFSR primitive is
synchronously reset and an SB_DFFSS primitive is synchronously set.
The LUT4 output or the flip-flop output then connects to the programmable interconnect.
Because of the shared control signals, the design software can pack flip-flops with common control inputs into a
single PLB block, as described by Table 4.  There are eight total packing options.
Table 4:  Flip-flop Packing/Sharing within a PLB
Group Active Clock Edge Clock Enable
Set or Reset Control
(Sync. or Async)
1 
None (always enabled)
None
2 
3 
PLB set/reset control
4 
5 
Selective (controlled by
PLB clock enable)
None
6 
7 
PLB set/reset control
8 
For detailed flip-flop internal timing, see Table 54.
Carry Logic
The dedicated Carry Logic within each Logic Cell primarily accelerates and improves the efficiency of arithmetic
logic such as adders, accumulators, subtracters, incrementers, decrementers, counters, ALUs, and comparators.  The
Carry Logic also supports wide combinational logic functions.
 COUT = I1 ● I2 + CIN ●I1 + CIN ● I2 [Equation 1]
Equation 1 and Figure 5 describe the Carry Logic structure within a Logic Cell.  The Carry Logic shares inputs with